

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. McDONNELL, *PETITIONER*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARY KELLY PERSYN*
PERSYN LAW & POLICY
912 Cole Street PMB 124
San Francisco, CA 94117
(628) 400-1254
marykelly@persynlaw.com

NOAH BOOKBINDER
JENNIFER AHEARN
STUART MCPHAIL
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON
455 Massachusetts Avenue
NW, Sixth Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 408-5565
nbookbinder@citizens-
forethics.org

*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Citizens for
Responsibility and Ethics
in Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Constitution Does Not Protect the Sale or Purchase of Access to Government Officials | 4 |
| A. The Court’s Campaign Finance Jurisprudence Does Not Apply | 4 |
| B. McDonnell’s Suggested Interpretation Would Raise Constitutional Problems | 12 |
| II. The Federal Bribery Statutes Cover the Corrupt Sale of Access to an Official | 13 |
| A. An Official’s Meetings are Official Acts | 14 |

| Table of Contents -- Continued | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Bribery Statute Only Requires an Agreement to Be Influenced in an Official Act | 18 |
| C. The Honest Services Fraud Statute and Hobbs Act Include Bribery Beyond the Conduct Defined in 18 U.S.C. § 201 | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Cecchini v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 946 (1969)..... | 21 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... | 13 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... | 4, 5, 6 |

| Table of Authorities – Continued | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... | 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Heffler</i> , 402 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1968) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Muntain</i> , 610 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 7, 10 |

Table of Authorities – Continued **Page(s)**

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 705 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1983) | 13 |
| <i>Weyhrauch v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 476 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... | 10 |

Statutes and Regulation

| | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 1604 | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552b | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)..... | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(b) | 14, 18, 19, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2)..... | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2)(A)..... | 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2)(B)..... | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2)(C)..... | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 201(c) | 16 |

| Table of Authorities – Continued | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1346..... | 1, 13, 20 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30125..... | 4 |
| Hobbs Act: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2) | 20 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3707 | 15 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2635.202(b) | 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 3 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Agency</i> § 243 (2016)..... | 16 |
| 27 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Employment Relationships</i> § 3 (2016)..... | 16 |
| 4 William Blackstone, Commentaries | 20 |
| Joshua Kalla and David Broockman, <i>Campaign Contributions Facilitate Access to Congressional Officials: A Randomized Field Experiment</i> , Am. J. Pol. Sci., 2015 | 22 |
| Martin Gilens and Benjamin I. Page, <i>Testing Theories of American Politics: Elites, Interest Groups, and Average Citizens</i> , 12(3) <i>Persp. on Pol.</i> 564 (2014)..... | 23 |

| Table of Authorities – Continued | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Michael J. Barber, <i>Representing the Preferences of Donors, Partisans, and Voters in the U.S. Senate</i> , 80 Pub. Opinion Q. (forthcoming Spring 2016) (available at http://michaeljaybarber.com/research/) | 23 |
| Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.02 (2006) | 16 |
